Town of Montville Town Council Special Meeting Agenda May 20, 2021, 6:30 p.m. Town Council Chambers – Town Hall – via GoToWebinar

The Town of Montville will be utilizing a virtual GoToWebinar service for this meeting.

Please register to attend the meeting at:

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/908768765682438671

After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar.

or by **telephone** or **VoIP**: (914) 614-3221 at the time of the meeting Access Code: 814-760-286

Applicable toll charges may apply if connecting via telephone

or via the **GoToWebinar App** on your **smartphone** or **tablet**: Webinar ID: **635-573-875**

On March 14, 2020, Governor Ned Lamont issued an Executive Order 7B suspending inperson open meeting requirements, and to hold such meetings or proceedings remotely by conference call, videoconference or other technology.

Link: https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/Office-of-the-Governor/Executive-Orders/Lamont-Executive-Orders/Executive-Order-No-7B.pdf

For all publicly broadcasted meetings, public comment on agenda items or topics in accordance with the Town Charter may be submitted in writing in advance or by live audio via GoToWebinar.

Written comments must be emailed to the Town Clerk at <u>townclerk@montville-ct.org</u> at least 1 working day in advance (if the meeting is on a Monday the questions must be submitted by close of business the previous Friday).

Written comments may not be read in their entirety, but rather similar messages may be aggregated or paraphrased for submission to the Mayor and Council.

Live audio comments may be made via GoToWebinar by registering at the web address or calling from your telephone or computer mic & speakers (VoIP) noted above.

Comments will only be accepted at times designated for public comment by the Chair of the meeting. The Montville Town Council Rules of Procedure, decorum, timeliness and suitability shall be followed and enforced in the same manner as if the meeting were held in person.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Pledge of Allegiance followed by a moment of silence in honor of our military.
- 3. Roll Call
- 4. Remarks from the public relating to matters on the agenda with a three-minute limit
- 5. New Business
 - a. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to adopt the Town's five-year capital improvement plan in the total amount of \$14,269,851.

- b. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to amend the capital improvement plan line item by line item.
- c. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to adopt the fiscal year 2021-2022 Budget.

Whereas, the Mayor has presented the budget to the Town Council; and

Whereas, the Board of Education has presented a budget to the Town Council; and

Whereas, the Town Council has caused to be published in a newspaper having circulation in the Town, a Notice of Public Hearings and a summary of the proposed budget estimates; and

Whereas, the Town Council held Public Hearings of the Board of Education proposed budget on April 29, 2021, and the General Government proposed budget on April 28, 2021, in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Charter of the Town of Montville.

Now Therefore, Be it Resolved, that the following budget on the estimated cost of current expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2022, to be adopted as follows:

General Government	\$ 23,495,269
Board of Education	\$ 39,886,140
Capital Improvement	\$ 1,296,072
	\$ 64,677,481

- d. THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES to amend the budget line item by line item.
- e. **THE TOWN OF MONTVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES** to set the mill rate for the 2021-2022 fiscal year at _____ mills using at collection rate of 98.5%.
- 6. Remarks from the Public with a three-minute limit
- 7. Remarks from the Councilors and the Mayor
- 8. Adjournment